Billing Code: 6118-01-P

ASSASSINATION RECORDS REVIEW BOARD

AGENCY: Assassination Records Review Board

ACTION: Notice of Release of Assassination Records

SUMMARY: The Assassination Records Review Board (Review Board) provides notice to the public that a number of assassination records, previously available to the public in redacted form, are being released in full as part of the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection maintained by the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: T. Jeremy Gunn, General Counsel and Associate Director for Research and Analysis, Assassination Records Review Board, Second Floor, 600 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20530, (202) 724-0088, fax (202) 724-0457.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Review Board staff, on an ongoing basis, communicates with agencies that have claimed postponements of assassination records under the standards of the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992, 44 U.S.C. 2107 (1992). Pursuant to these staff communications, an agency sometimes agrees to release the information in an assassination record that it had previously sought to postpone, thereby obviating the need for a formal determination of the Review Board under Section 9(c) of the JFK

Act, 44 U.S.C. 2107.9(c). The Review Board has decided that periodic publication in the Federal Register of documents being released in this fashion should assist researchers and other interested members of the public.

In addition, after consultations with ARRB staff, the FBI has agreed to opening in full the following assassination records, which previously contained postponements.